## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE,  $\frac{1855}{.}$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Снар. 212.

Penobscot, eighteen thousand dollars.

Piscataguis, two thousand nine hundred dollars.

Sagadahoc, six thousand dollars.

Somerset, six thousand dollars.

Waldo, sixteen thousand eight hundred thirty dollars.

Washington, eleven thousand dollars.

York, twenty-one thousand seven hundred dollars.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

#### Chapter 212.

Resolve in favor of A. B. Thompson.

A. B. Thompson, in favor of.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and they hereby are authorized to examine the account of A. B. Thompson, for his services as adjutant and quarter master general and inspector and paymaster general, rendered by him in the years eighteen hundred and thirty-nine and eighteen hundred and forty, consequent upon the call of the militia into the service of the state in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, for the protection of her territory, and determine what, if any thing, is fully due to him for such services beyond what has been paid him by the state, together with such amount of interest thereon as they may deem equitable and proper, deducting therefrom a fair proportion of the expense to the state for auditing and procuring the reimbursement of the money from the general government, and to draw their warrant on the treasury therefor.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

#### Chapter 213.

Resolve repealing the resolve in favor of William Poor, junior, approved April seventeenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four.

Resolve of April 17, 1854, repealed. Resolved, That the resolve in favor of William Poor, junior, approved April seventeenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, be and the same is hereby repealed.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]